

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE R.RAGHUNANDAN RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 14042 OF 2020

Between:

Jagarlamudi Galeiah, S/o. Late Sessaiah

...Petitioner

AND

1. State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Prakasam District, at Ongole.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Markapur, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahasildar, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Yerragondapalem, Prakasam District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents, more particularly the 4th respondent, in threatening to dispossess the petitioner from the land admeasuring Ac.0.29 cents of land in Sy.No.192-1 situated in Amanigudipadu Village, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam District without following due process of law as illegal and violation of Articles 14 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to dispossess the petitioner from the above land and not to make any constructions over the same

IA NO: 1 OF 2020:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 4th respondent not to interfere with the petitioner's land being an extent of Ac.0.29 cents of land in Sy.No.192-1 situated in Amanigudipadu Village, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Prakasam District, pending disposal of WP.No. 14042 of 2020 on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated. 17-08-2020 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Katravath Shankar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Asst. G.P. for Revenue for the Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

" Learned Assistant Government Pleader submits that he is handicapped due to lack of writ papers.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish another set of papers to the learned Assistant Government Pleader.

Post on 31-08-2020.

Status quo granted earlier, shall be maintained for a further period of four (4) weeks."

**SD/- K.VENKAIAH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


for ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Prakasam District, at Ongole.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Markapur, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahasildar, Yerragondapalem Mandal, Yerragondapalem, Prakasam District.
5. Two CCs to G.P. for Revenue, High Court, A.P.(OUT)
6. One CC to Sri Katravath Shankar, Advocate(OPUC)
7. One spare copy

SAH

HIGH COURT

RRRJ

DATED: 20-08-2020

NOTE: POST ON 31-08-2020

ORDER

WP.No.14042 of 2020

STATUS QUO

